就業日数 ：歴日 平日日数から計画有給日数を除いた日数歴日

受注数 ：対象月に受注日を持つ派遣オーダー人数

確定数 ：対象月に初回契約開始日を持つ派遣契約数

終了数 ：対象月に終了日を持つ派遣の契約数

*長期契約（＝3ヶ月以上契約）を対象として集計

No. of active staff :Average of the sum of the number of long-term contracts of temporary staff for each month in the subject period from FY24.

（Long-term: Contract over 3 months）
Charge price : Average billed unit price of the dispatch contract during the respective period (long-term/short-term/one-time)

No. of operating days : No. of operating days - No. of planned paid days

No. of orders : Number of persons involved in orders for temporary staffing that were placed in the subject months

No. of confirmed contracts : Number of dispatch contracts which have initial contract start date in the subject months

No. of contract terminations : Number of dispatch contracts which have date of termination in the subject months

* Aggregated numbers of long-term contracts (= contracts over 3 months)

FY2023
プロフォーマなし

*1 就業者数：定義変更により、過去に遡って数値を修正しています

*2平均請求単価：集計方式の見直しに伴い、過去に遡って数値を修正しています

FY2023Q1 FY2023Q2 FY2023Q3 FY2023Q4 FY2024Q1 FY2024Q2 FY2024Q3 FY2024Q4 FY2024-1H FY2024-Full

IFRS Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited - Audited Guidance

Staffing SBU

売上収益 Revenue M.JPY 144,793 141,665 146,658 142,680 151,111 148,838 - - 299,950 607,000

売上原価 Cost of sales M.JPY 119,662 118,796 122,274 120,522 124,742 123,784 - - 248,527 -

売上総利益 Gross profit M.JPY 25,130 22,869 24,383 22,157 26,368 25,054 - - 51,423 -

販管費 Selling, general and administrative expenses M.JPY 16,767 16,840 17,420 16,560 18,040 17,789 - - 35,829 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 27 4 174 36 10 5 - - 16 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 4 0 17 -12 0 6 - - 6 -

営業利益 Operating profit M.JPY 8,386 6,033 7,120 5,646 8,339 7,263 - - 15,603 26,300

DA DA M.JPY 1,067 882 973 949 978 970 - - 1,948 -

償却 Depreciation M.JPY 425 468 452 493 446 455 - - 901 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 642 414 520 456 531 515 - - 1,046 -

EBITDA EBITDA M.JPY 9,454 6,916 8,093 6,596 9,317 8,234 - - 17,551 -

調整項目 Adjusted item M.JPY -69 -370 -151 162 549 -839 - - -289 -

未払有給休暇の増減額 Increase/decrease in accrued paid leave M.JPY 476 -115 368 535 924 -513 - - 411 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 642 414 520 456 531 515 - - 1,046 -

株式報酬費用 Share-based payment expenses M.JPY 120 164 157 131 167 188 - - 355 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 27 4 174 36 10 5 - - 16 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 4 0 17 -12 0 6 - - 6 -

その他恒常的でない損益 Other non-recurring profit/loss M.JPY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 -

調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA M.JPY 9,385 6,546 7,942 6,758 9,867 7,395 - - 17,262 30,500

GPM GPM % 17.4% 16.1% 16.6% 15.5% 17.4% 16.8% - - 17.1% -

OPM OPM % 5.8% 4.3% 4.9% 4.0% 5.5% 4.9% - - 5.2% 4.3%

EBITDAM EBITDAM % 6.5% 4.9% 5.5% 4.6% 6.2% 5.5% - - 5.9% -

調整後EBITDAM Adjusted EBITDAM % 6.5% 4.6% 5.4% 4.7% 6.5% 5.0% - - 5.8% 5.0%

売上高販管費率 SG&A Expense Ratio % 11.6% 11.9% 11.9% 11.6% 11.9% 12.0% - - 11.9% -

就業者数*¹ No. of active staff 1,000 People 126 126 128 130 130 130 - - - -

平均請求単価*² Charge price JPY 2,342 2,350 2,357 2,363 2,388 2,395 - - - -

就業日数 No. of operating days Day 62 59 61 58 62 59 - - - -

受注数 YoY No. of orders % -5.1% -5.4% -4.1% 0.4% 3.7% -0.3% - - - -

確定数 YoY No. of confirmed contracts % -2.8% -9.3% -6.8% -7.2% -1.0% -2.4% - - - -

終了数 YoY No. of contract terminations % -3.6% -1.9% -3.3% -3.7% -0.3% -0.1% - - - -

Copyright © PERSOL HOLDINGS CO., LTD. All Rights Reserved. 55

顧客数 ：該当月にPJTの稼働実績がある取引社数 No. of customer Number of trading companies with PJT in operation

FY2023
プロフォーマなし

FY2023Q1 FY2023Q2 FY2023Q3 FY2023Q4 FY2024Q1 FY2024Q2 FY2024Q3 FY2024Q4 FY2024-1H FY2024-Full

IFRS Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited - Audited Guidance

BPO SBU

売上収益 Revenue M.JPY 26,520 27,617 27,569 29,088 27,250 27,343 - - 54,593 112,000

売上原価 Cost of sales M.JPY 20,169 20,660 20,524 20,771 20,946 20,403 - - 41,349 -

売上総利益 Gross profit M.JPY 6,351 6,956 7,044 8,317 6,303 6,940 - - 13,243 -

販管費 Selling, general and administrative expenses M.JPY 5,266 5,378 5,327 5,842 5,964 5,750 - - 11,715 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 9 6 41 23 2 10 - - 12 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 0 33 0 4 40 0 - - 40 -

営業利益 Operating profit M.JPY 1,093 1,550 1,758 2,494 300 1,199 - - 1,500 4,200

DA DA M.JPY 463 627 556 589 516 477 - - 994 -

償却 Depreciation M.JPY 316 314 316 341 301 295 - - 596 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 147 312 240 247 215 182 - - 397 -

EBITDA EBITDA M.JPY 1,557 2,177 2,315 3,083 817 1,677 - - 2,494 -

調整項目 Adjusted item M.JPY 99 -105 -30 -191 142 -214 - - -72 -

未払有給休暇の増減額 Increase/decrease in accrued paid leave M.JPY 185 97 203 -19 208 -60 - - 147 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 147 312 240 247 215 182 - - 397 -

株式報酬費用 Share-based payment expenses M.JPY 70 82 47 95 111 38 - - 149 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 9 6 41 23 2 10 - - 12 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 0 33 0 4 40 0 - - 40 -

その他恒常的でない損益 Other non-recurring profit/loss M.JPY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 -

調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA M.JPY 1,657 2,072 2,284 2,892 959 1,463 - - 2,422 6,200

GPM GPM % 23.9% 25.2% 25.6% 28.6% 23.1% 25.4% - - 24.3% -

OPM OPM % 4.1% 5.6% 6.4% 8.6% 1.1% 4.4% - - 2.7% 3.7%

EBITDAM EBITDAM % 5.9% 7.9% 8.4% 10.6% 3.0% 6.1% - - 4.6% -

調整後EBITDAM Adjusted EBITDAM % 6.2% 7.5% 8.3% 9.9% 3.5% 5.4% - - 4.4% 5.5%

売上高販管費率 SG&A Expense Ratio % 19.9% 19.5% 19.3% 20.1% 21.9% 21.0% - - 21.5% -

顧客数 No. of customer Company 1,658 1,724 1,894 1,931 2,018 2,173 - - - -

Copyright © PERSOL HOLDINGS CO., LTD. All Rights Reserved. 56

FY2023
プロフォーマなし

エンジニア数（稼働人数）（人月） ：四半期末稼働エンジニア数

稼働率（自社社員のみ）（%） ：四半期末の稼働自社社員人数/四半期末の在籍自社社員人数

平均売上単価/月（BP含む）（千円） ：四半期合計の検収売上額/四半期合計稼働人数

登録派遣エンジニア数（就業人数）（人月） ：四半期末登録派遣就業エンジニア数

派遣請求単価（円） ：対象期間における派遣契約の請求単価の平均額

No. of engineer Number of engineers in service at the end of the quarter

Operating rate Number of active company employees at the end of each quarter / Number of company

employees at the end of each quarter

Average monthly sales per unit Quarter Total sales amount inspected/Q total number of active employees

No. of  staffing engineer Number of staffing engineers in service at the end of the quarter

Charge price Average billed unit price of the dispatch contract during the respective period.

FY2023Q1 FY2023Q2 FY2023Q3 FY2023Q4 FY2024Q1 FY2024Q2 FY2024Q3 FY2024Q4 FY2024-1H FY2024-Full

IFRS Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited - Audited Guidance

Technology SBU

売上収益 Revenue M.JPY 23,861 25,554 26,197 26,767 26,201 28,533 - - 54,735 118,000

売上原価 Cost of sales M.JPY 19,796 19,991 20,286 21,143 20,376 21,479 - - 41,856 -

売上総利益 Gross profit M.JPY 4,064 5,562 5,911 5,624 5,824 7,054 - - 12,878 -

販管費 Selling, general and administrative expenses M.JPY 3,730 3,573 3,965 4,238 4,928 4,943 - - 9,871 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 14 2 2 21 1 1 - - 3 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 -

営業利益 Operating profit M.JPY 348 1,991 1,948 1,407 898 2,112 - - 3,010 7,400

DA DA M.JPY 386 368 366 395 413 429 - - 843 -

償却 Depreciation M.JPY 137 115 107 129 102 119 - - 222 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 249 253 258 266 311 309 - - 621 -

EBITDA EBITDA M.JPY 734 2,360 2,314 1,803 1,311 2,541 - - 3,853 -

調整項目 Adjusted item M.JPY 24 -405 -132 230 -152 -214 - - -366 -

未払有給休暇の増減額 Increase/decrease in accrued paid leave M.JPY 253 -245 59 446 69 -56 - - 12 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 249 253 258 266 311 309 - - 621 -

株式報酬費用 Share-based payment expenses M.JPY 33 95 69 72 90 154 - - 244 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 14 2 2 21 1 1 - - 3 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 -

その他恒常的でない損益 Other non-recurring profit/loss M.JPY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 -

調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA M.JPY 759 1,954 2,182 2,034 1,159 2,327 - - 3,486 8,400

GPM GPM % 17.0% 21.8% 22.6% 21.0% 22.2% 24.7% - - 23.5% -

OPM OPM % 1.5% 7.8% 7.4% 5.3% 3.4% 7.4% - - 5.5% 6.3%

EBITDAM EBITDAM % 3.1% 9.2% 8.8% 6.7% 5.0% 8.9% - - 7.0% -

調整後EBITDAM Adjusted EBITDAM % 3.2% 7.6% 8.3% 7.6% 4.4% 8.2% - - 6.4% 7.1%

売上高販管費率 SG&A Expense Ratio % 15.6% 14.0% 15.1% 15.8% 18.8% 17.3% - - 18.0% -

IT・DXソリューション IT/DX solution

エンジニア数（稼働人数）（人月） No. of engineer monthly person-month 2,620 2,740 2,890 2,930 3,140 3,320 - - - -

稼働率（自社社員のみ） Operating rate % 83.8% 85.3% 89.1% 90.1% 82.0% 86.2% - - - -

平均売上単価/月（BP含む） Average monthly sales per unit 1,000 JPY 1,167 1,179 1,166 1,220 1,204 1,211 - - - -

エンジニアリング Engineering

エンジニア数（稼働人数）（人月） No. of engineer monthly person-month 3,210 3,260 3,310 3,310 3,440 3,580 - - - -

稼働率（自社社員のみ） Operating rate % 89.9% 93.5% 94.1% 94.0% 87.4% 92.3% - - - -

平均売上単価/月（BP含む） Average monthly sales per unit 1,000 JPY 747 764 815 820 783 830 - - - -

登録派遣・フリーランス Temp/freelance

登録派遣エンジニア数(稼働人数) No. of engineer monthly person-month 4,850 4,840 4,780 4,780 4,680 4,640 - - - -

派遣請求単価 Charge price JPY 3,851 3,871 3,897 3,936 3,986 4,016 - - - -

Copyright © PERSOL HOLDINGS CO., LTD. All Rights Reserved. 57

doda会員数（累計） ：dodaの会員登録者数

人材紹介事業のHC ：Career Advisors、Recruiting Advisors、Project Agents等の総数

人材紹介事業の生産性 ：人材紹介事業売上÷HC

No. of doda members (cumulative) Number of registered doda members

Headcount of permanent business Total number of Career Advisors、Recruiting Advisors、Project Agents, etc.

Productivity of permanent business Revenue of permanent business ÷ HC

FY2023
プロフォーマなし

FY2023Q1 FY2023Q2 FY2023Q3 FY2023Q4 FY2024Q1 FY2024Q2 FY2024Q3 FY2024Q4 FY2024-1H FY2024-Full

IFRS Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited - Audited Guidance

Career SBU

売上収益 Revenue M.JPY 31,902 31,486 30,907 33,988 36,986 35,897 - - 72,883 145,000

売上原価 Cost of sales M.JPY 5,295 5,502 5,535 5,992 6,016 6,661 - - 12,678 -

売上総利益 Gross profit M.JPY 26,606 25,984 25,372 27,995 30,969 29,236 - - 60,205 -

販管費 Selling, general and administrative expenses M.JPY 21,029 21,830 20,804 21,645 22,653 23,043 - - 45,696 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 13 6 11 6 12 19 - - 31 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 1 121 2 637 32 11 - - 44 -

営業利益 Operating profit M.JPY 5,590 4,039 4,576 5,718 8,295 6,200 - - 14,496 25,300

DA DA M.JPY 796 882 873 861 1,035 965 - - 2,001 -

償却 Depreciation M.JPY 729 818 807 799 966 898 - - 1,865 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 67 64 66 61 69 67 - - 136 -

EBITDA EBITDA M.JPY 6,386 4,921 5,449 6,579 9,331 7,166 - - 16,498 -

調整項目 Adjusted item M.JPY 258 326 116 962 132 175 - - 308 -

未払有給休暇の増減額 Increase/decrease in accrued paid leave M.JPY 253 124 79 269 24 99 - - 123 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 67 64 66 61 69 67 - - 136 -

株式報酬費用 Share-based payment expenses M.JPY 84 151 112 123 157 151 - - 309 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 13 6 11 6 12 19 - - 31 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 1 121 2 637 32 11 - - 44 -

その他恒常的でない損益 Other non-recurring profit/loss M.JPY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 -

調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA M.JPY 6,645 5,248 5,565 7,542 9,464 7,342 - - 16,807 30,000

GPM GPM % 83.4% 82.5% 82.1% 82.4% 83.7% 81.4% - - 82.6% -

OPM OPM % 17.5% 12.8% 14.8% 16.8% 22.4% 17.3% - - 19.9% 17.4%

EBITDAM EBITDAM % 20.0% 15.6% 17.6% 19.4% 25.2% 20.0% - - 22.6% -

調整後EBITDAM Adjusted EBITDAM % 20.8% 16.7% 18.0% 22.2% 25.6% 20.5% - - 23.1% 20.7%

売上高販管費率 SG&A Expense Ratio % 65.9% 69.3% 67.3% 63.7% 61.2% 64.2% - - 62.7% -

doda会員数（累計） No. of doda members (cumulative) Person 7,900,000 8,130,000 8,340,000 8,556,667 8,800,000 9,040,000 - - - -

人材紹介事業のHC Headcount of permanent business Person 2,104 2,268 2,304 2,355 2,404 2,451 - - - -

人材紹介事業の生産性 Productivity of permanent business 1,000 JPY 3,190 2,725 2,574 2,732 3,167 2,783 - - - -

Copyright © PERSOL HOLDINGS CO., LTD. All Rights Reserved. 58

FY2023
プロフォーマなし

FY2023Q1 FY2023Q2 FY2023Q3 FY2023Q4 FY2024Q1 FY2024Q2 FY2024Q3 FY2024Q4 FY2024-1H FY2024-Full

IFRS Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited - Audited Guidance

APAC SBU

売上収益 Revenue M.JPY 102,269 100,954 105,139 104,406 120,218 117,140 - - 237,359 476,000

売上原価 Cost of sales M.JPY 89,436 87,684 92,449 91,137 105,390 102,999 - - 208,390 -

売上総利益 Gross profit M.JPY 12,832 13,269 12,689 13,269 14,828 14,141 - - 28,969 -

販管費 Selling, general and administrative expenses M.JPY 10,933 11,594 10,944 11,668 12,703 12,227 - - 24,930 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 17 12 9 490 29 22 - - 51 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 76 64 62 2,407 265 158 - - 424 -

営業利益 Operating profit M.JPY 1,840 1,624 1,692 -315 1,888 1,777 - - 3,665 8,300

DA DA M.JPY 1,415 1,518 1,564 1,614 1,804 1,843 - - 3,648 -

償却 Depreciation M.JPY 614 640 587 634 701 692 - - 1,393 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 800 877 976 980 1,103 1,151 - - 2,255 -

EBITDA EBITDA M.JPY 3,256 3,142 3,257 1,299 3,693 3,621 - - 7,314 -

調整項目 Adjusted item M.JPY -660 -390 -1,038 967 -363 125 - - -238 -

未払有給休暇の増減額 Increase/decrease in accrued paid leave M.JPY 83 424 -116 29 502 1,136 - - 1,639 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 800 877 976 980 1,103 1,151 - - 2,255 -

株式報酬費用 Share-based payment expenses M.JPY -2 11 1 1 1 3 - - 5 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 17 12 9 490 29 22 - - 51 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 76 64 62 2,407 265 158 - - 424 -

その他恒常的でない損益 Other non-recurring profit/loss M.JPY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 -

調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA M.JPY 2,595 2,751 2,218 2,266 3,329 3,746 - - 7,076 12,100

GPM GPM % 12.5% 13.1% 12.1% 12.7% 12.3% 12.1% - - 12.2% -

OPM OPM % 1.8% 1.6% 1.6% -0.3% 1.6% 1.5% - - 1.5% 1.7%

EBITDAM EBITDAM % 3.2% 3.1% 3.1% 1.2% 3.1% 3.1% - - 3.1% -

調整後EBITDAM Adjusted EBITDAM % 2.5% 2.7% 2.1% 2.2% 2.8% 3.2% - - 3.0% 2.5%

売上高販管費率 SG&A Expense Ratio % 10.7% 11.5% 10.4% 11.2% 10.6% 10.4% - - 10.5% -

Copyright © PERSOL HOLDINGS CO., LTD. All Rights Reserved. 59

FY2023
プロフォーマなし

FY2023Q1 FY2023Q2 FY2023Q3 FY2023Q4 FY2024Q1 FY2024Q2 FY2024Q3 FY2024Q4 FY2024-1H FY2024-Full

IFRS Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited - Audited Guidance

その他 (Others)

売上収益 Revenue M.JPY 8,036 8,513 9,458 8,643 8,908 9,460 - - 18,368 40,000

売上原価 Cost of sales M.JPY 2,220 2,799 2,779 3,198 2,550 2,878 - - 5,429 -

売上総利益 Gross profit M.JPY 5,815 5,714 6,679 5,444 6,357 6,581 - - 12,939 -

販管費 Selling, general and administrative expenses M.JPY 6,890 6,698 7,008 7,159 7,620 8,481 - - 16,102 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 431 762 178 -747 2 9 - - 11 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 2 0 3 21 3 0 - - 2 -

営業利益 Operating profit M.JPY -646 -221 -154 -2,483 -1,264 -1,890 - - -3,154 -5,500

DA DA M.JPY 458 508 512 743 542 602 - - 1,145 -

償却 Depreciation M.JPY 398 446 450 679 476 504 - - 981 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 60 62 62 64 65 98 - - 164 -

EBITDA EBITDA M.JPY -187 287 358 -1,740 -721 -1,287 - - -2,009 -

調整項目 Adjusted item M.JPY -314 -721 -124 775 21 74 - - 96 -

未払有給休暇の増減額 Increase/decrease in accrued paid leave M.JPY 135 43 59 19 14 123 - - 138 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 60 62 62 64 65 98 - - 164 -

株式報酬費用 Share-based payment expenses M.JPY 38 59 53 51 71 59 - - 131 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 431 762 178 -747 2 9 - - 11 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY 2 0 3 21 3 0 - - 2 -

その他恒常的でない損益 Other non-recurring profit/loss M.JPY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 -

調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA M.JPY -502 -433 234 -964 -699 -1,213 - - -1,912 -2,900

GPM GPM % 72.4% 67.1% 70.6% 63.0% 71.4% 69.6% - - 70.4% -

OPM OPM % -8.0% -2.6% -1.6% -28.7% -14.2% -20.0% - - -17.2% -13.7%

EBITDAM EBITDAM % -2.3% 3.4% 3.8% -20.1% -8.1% -13.6% - - -10.9% -

調整後EBITDAM Adjusted EBITDAM % -6.3% -5.1% 2.5% -11.2% -7.9% -12.8% - - -10.4% -7.3%

売上高販管費率 SG&A Expense Ratio % 85.7% 78.7% 74.1% 82.8% 85.5% 89.7% - - 87.7% -

Copyright © PERSOL HOLDINGS CO., LTD. All Rights Reserved. 60

FY2023
プロフォーマなし

FY2023Q1 FY2023Q2 FY2023Q3 FY2023Q4 FY2024Q1 FY2024Q2 FY2024Q3 FY2024Q4 FY2024-1H FY2024-Full

IFRS Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited - Audited Guidance

調整 (Adjusted)

売上収益 Revenue M.JPY -8,679 -9,608 -10,190 -9,079 -9,861 -10,443 - - -20,304 -43,000

売上原価 Cost of sales M.JPY -2,981 -2,792 -3,824 -3,071 -3,320 -3,087 - - -6,407 -

売上総利益 Gross profit M.JPY -5,698 -6,815 -6,366 -6,007 -6,541 -7,355 - - -13,896 -

販管費 Selling, general and administrative expenses M.JPY -3,729 -4,217 -3,916 -3,860 -5,030 -5,788 - - -10,819 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 2 -742 3 756 0 17 - - 17 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY -27 -27 -48 -66 -18 -22 - - -40 -

営業利益 Operating profit M.JPY -1,937 -3,313 -2,398 -1,324 -1,491 -1,527 - - -3,019 -10,000

DA DA M.JPY 2,519 2,495 2,591 2,648 2,556 2,698 - - 5,255 -

償却 Depreciation M.JPY 341 312 313 361 232 217 - - 450 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 2,178 2,183 2,277 2,287 2,324 2,480 - - 4,805 -

EBITDA EBITDA M.JPY 581 -817 192 1,324 1,065 1,170 - - 2,236 -

調整項目 Adjusted item M.JPY -2,107 -1,296 -2,217 -3,010 -2,202 -2,401 - - -4,603 -

未払有給休暇の増減額 Increase/decrease in accrued paid leave M.JPY -1 74 22 9 28 21 - - 50 -

使用権資産 償却 Right-of-use assets depreciation M.JPY 2,178 2,183 2,277 2,287 2,324 2,480 - - 4,805 -

株式報酬費用 Share-based payment expenses M.JPY 103 98 89 89 112 96 - - 208 -

その他の収益 Other income M.JPY 2 -742 3 756 0 17 - - 17 -

その他の費用 Other expenses M.JPY -27 -27 -48 -66 -18 -22 - - -40 -

その他恒常的でない損益 Other non-recurring profit/loss M.JPY 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 -

調整後EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA M.JPY -1,525 -2,113 -2,024 -1,686 -1,136 -1,230 - - -2,367 -8,300

GPM GPM % 65.6% 70.9% 62.5% 66.2% 66.3% 70.4% - - 68.4% -

OPM OPM % 22.3% 34.5% 23.5% 14.6% 15.1% 14.6% - - 14.9% 23.3%

EBITDAM EBITDAM % -6.7% 8.5% -1.9% -14.6% -10.8% -11.2% - - -11.0% -

調整後EBITDAM Adjusted EBITDAM % 17.6% 22.0% 19.9% 18.6% 11.5% 11.8% - - 11.7% 19.3%

売上高販管費率 SG&A Expense Ratio % 43.0% 43.9% 38.4% 42.5% 51.0% 55.4% - - 53.3% -

◼ Increase/decrease in accrued
paid leave

◼ Share-based payment expenses

◼ Other revenues and expenses

◼ Other non-recurring profit/loss

Contents of
adjusted item (1)

Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EPS

FY2023 1H FY2024 1H

Profit*1 16,768 21,381